From: "Ly, Klare"

To: 'VolusiaExposed.Com'

Subject: Per your public records request RE: News Release - Tameris Date: Fri, 9 Mar 2012 14:54:08 +0000 (03/09/2012 09:54:08 AM)

## PRESS RELEASE

State of Florida v. Robert Tameris, DOB: 07/06/1965 Volusia County Clerk No.: 2009-35625 CFAES Volusia County Clerk No.: 2010-31317 CFAES

State Attorney Office Report No.: SAO 01A/090925183

Charges: Unlawful Sexual Activity with a Minor (Second Degree Felony) Charges: Unlawful Sexual Activity with a Minor (Second Degree Felony)

Date of Occurrence: August 1, 2008 - September 30, 2008

March 8, 2012 - Robert Tameris entered a plea of no contest as charged to all counts of Unlawful Sexual Activity with a Minor this morning before Circuit Judge Joseph G. Will. Tameris entered his plea to count (1) Unlawful Sexual Activity with a Minor in violation of F.S. 794.05, a second degree felony, and count (2) Unlawful Sexual Activity with a Minor in violation of F.S. 794.05.

R.J. Larizza, State Attorney stated, "This plea happened because of the extensive investigation and prosecution by the State Attorneys Office in conjunction with FDLE and Volusia County authorities. Sometimes the pursuit of justice is an arduous and painful journey, as it was in this case. We should be thankful this case has resolved and we should move on with the comforting knowledge that this community is now a safer and better place."

Pursuant to the plea, Tameris will be adjudicated guilty on each separate count and be sentenced to eighteen (18) months in state prison, to be followed by four (4) years of sex offender probation, to run concurrently. He will also be designated a sex offender as a result of these convictions and is required to comply with the sex offender registration and designation requirements once he is released from prison.

Tameris is scheduled to be sentenced April 12th at 1:30pm.

For further information contact: Klare Ly Public Information Officer Office: 386-239-7710

Email: lyk@sao7.org